
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Farm Service Agency 
Washington, DC 20250 
 
For: FSA and RMA Employees 
 

Contact Information for the Commuter Transit Subsidy Benefits Program 
Approved by:  Associate Administrator for Operations and Management 

 
 
1  Commuter Transit Subsidy Benefits Program Contacts 
 

A Purpose 
 

This notice: 
 
• informs employees that MSD is responsible for the policy and procedures that are used to 

administer the Commuter Transit Subsidy Benefits Program; 32-AS will be issued soon 
to cover program requirements 

 
• provides points-of-contact for the Commuter Transit Subsidy Benefits Program. 

 
B National Coordinator for Commuter Transit Subsidy Benefits Program 

 
Angela Payton, MSD, Information Management Branch, Publishing and Program Support 
Section is the National Coordinator for the Commuter Transit Subsidy Benefits Program.  
The National Coordinator can be contacted by any of the following: 
 
• e-mail at angela.payton@wdc.usda.gov 
• telephone at 202-720-0482 
• mail to: 
 

Angela Payton, CTSBP National Coordinator 
USDA-FSA-MSD-IMB-PPSS 
1400 Independence Ave SW Rm 5728-S 
STOP 0564 
Washington DC 20250-0564. 

 
Exhibits 1 and 2 provide transit subsidy coordinators for participating FSA State Offices and 
FSA and RMA Field Offices. 
 

C Contact 
 

If there are questions about this notice, contact Angela Payton at 202-720-0482. 
 
 

Disposal Date 
 
March 1, 2008 

Distribution 
 
All FSA and RMA Employees, State Offices 
relay to County Offices 
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       Notice AS-2141 Exhibit 1 
  

Participating FSA State Office Transit Subsidy Coordinators 
 

The following table provides the points-of-contact for participating FSA State Offices. 
 

State Offices 
Arizona  

Grace Lamas (primary) 
Arizona State FSA Office 
230 N 1st Ave Ste 506 
Phoenix AZ  85003-1733 
602-285-6322 (telephone) 
602-285-6325 (FAX) 
E-mail: grace.lamas@az.usda.gov 

Debra Curran (alternate) 
Arizona State FSA Office 
230 N 1st Ave Ste 506 
Phoenix AZ  85003-1733 
602-285-6321 (telephone) 
602-285-6325 (FAX) 
E-mail: debra.curran@az.usda.gov  

Arkansas 
Donna Woodney 
Arkansas State FSA Office 
700 W Capitol Ave Rm 3416 
Little Rock AR  72201-3215 
501-301-3013 (telephone) 
501-301-3086 (FAX) 
E-mail: donna.woodney@ar.usda.gov 

 

California 
Alma Leavitt (primary) 
California FSA Office 
430 G St #4161 
Davis CA 95616-4161 
530-792-5543 (telephone) 
530-792-5562 (FAX) 
E-mail: alma.leavitt@ca.usda.gov 

Monique Kristofors (alternate) 
California FSA Office 
430 G St #4161 
Davis CA 95616-4161 
530-792-5536 (telephone) 
530-792-5555 (FAX) 
E-mail: monique.kristofors@ca.usda.gov 

Hawaii 
Jill Lee (primary) 
Hawaii State FSA Office 
300 Ala Moana Blvd Rm 5112 
PJKK Federal Bldg 
Honolulu HI 96850-5112 
808-541-2600 Ext. 102 (telephone) 
808-541-2648 (FAX) 
E-mail: jill.lee@hi.usda.gov  

Butch Miller (alternate) 
Hawaii State FSA Office 
300 Ala Moana Blvd Rm 5112 
PJKK Federal Bldg 
Honolulu HI 96850-5112 
808-541-2600 Ext. 137 (telephone) 
808-541-2648 (FAX) 
E-mail: butch.miller@hi.usda.gov  

Minnesota 
Sharon McPherson (primary) 
Minnesota State FSA Office 
375 Jackson St Rm 400 
St Paul MN 55101-1828 
651-602-7734 (telephone) 
651-602-7743 (FAX)  
E-mail: sharon.mcpherson@mn.usda.gov  

Jay Berg (alternate) 
Minnesota State FSA Office 
375 Jackson St Rm 400 
St Paul MN 55101-1828 
651-602-7720 (telephone) 
651-602-7743 (FAX) 
E-mail: jay.berg@mn.usda.gov 
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Participating FSA State Office Transit Subsidy Coordinators (Continued) 
 

State Offices (Continued) 
North Dakota 

Claudia Decker (primary) 
North Dakota State FSA Office 
1025 28th St S 
Fargo ND 58103-2372 
701-893-2206 (telephone) 
701-239-5696 (FAX) 
E-mail: claudia.decker@nd.usda.gov 

Jennifer Broin (alternate) 
North Dakota State FSA Office 
1025 28th St S 
Fargo ND 58103-2372 
701-893-2205 (telephone) 
701-239-5696 (FAX) 
E-mail: jennifer.broin@nd.usda.gov 

Puerto Rico 
Rafael Febo (primary) 
Puerto Rico FSA Office 
654 Ave Munoz Rivera Ste 829 
San Juan PR 00918-4127  
787-294-1613 Ext. 325 (telephone) 
787-294-1609 (FAX)  
E-mail: rafael.febo@pr.usda.gov 

Vilma Labrador (alternate) 
Puerto Rico FSA Office 
654 Ave Munoz Rivera Ste 829 
San Juan PR 00918-4127 
787-294-1613 Ext. 321 (telephone) 
787-294-1609 (FAX)  
E-mail: vilma.labrador@pr.usda.gov 

South Carolina 
Perry L Thompson (primary) 
South Carolina State FSA Office 
1927 Thurmond Mall Ste 100 
Columbia SC 29201-2387 
803-806-3825 (telephone) 
803-806-3839 or 803-806-3849 (FAX) 
E-mail: perry.thompson@sc.usda.gov  

Toni G Turner (alternate) 
South Carolina State FSA Office 
1927 Thurmond Mall Ste 100 
Columbia SC 29201-2387 
803-806-3823 (telephone) 
803-806-3839 or 803-806-3849 (FAX) 
E-mail: toni.turner@sc.usda.gov 

Tennessee 
Carolyn J King (primary) 
Tennessee State FSA Office 
801 Broadway Ste 579 
Nashville TN 37203-3883 
615-277-2601 (telephone) 
615-277-2659 (FAX) 
E-mail: carolyn.king@tn.usda.gov 

Tom Schimmels (alternate) 
Tennessee State FSA Office 
801 Broadway Ste 579 
Nashville TN  37203-3883 
615-277-2638 (telephone) 
615-277-2659 (FAX) 
E-mail: tom.schimmels@tn.usda.gov 

Utah 
Tom Miyagishima (primary) 
Utah State FSA Office 
125 S State St Rm 3202 
Salt Lake City UT 84138-1102 
801-524-4539 (telephone) 
801-524-5244 (FAX) 
E-mail: tom.miyagisima@ut.usda.gov 

Mark Warnick (alternate) 
Utah State FSA Office 
125 S State St Rm 3202 
Salt Lake City UT 84138-1102 
801-524-4542 (telephone) 
801-524-5166 (FAX) 
E-mail: mark.warnick@ut.usda.gov 
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Participating FSA and RMA Field Office Transit Subsidy Coordinators 
 

The following table provides the points-of-contact for APFO, Kansas City, St. Louis, and 
participating RMA Field Offices. 

 
FSA Field Offices 

Kansas City, Missouri 
Kevin L Miller  (primary) 
FSA-KCASB-IMS  
Stop 8388 
9240 Troost Ave 
Kansas City MO 64131-3055 
816-926-2618 (telephone) 
816-627-0617 (FAX) 
E-mail: kevin.miller@kcc.usda.gov 

 

St. Louis, Missouri 
Blaine Reid (primary) 
FC-51 
St Louis FSA Office 
4300 Goodfellow Blvd 
St Louis MO 63120 
314-539-6499 (telephone) 
314-539-2762 (FAX) 
E-mail: bhreid@kcc.usda.gov 

Etta Hudson (alternate) 
FC-52 
St Louis FSA Office 
4300 Goodfellow Blvd 
St Louis MO 63120 
314-539-6937 (telephone) 
314-539-6990 (FAX)  
E-mail: enhudson@kcc.usda.gov 

APFO, Salt Lake City, Utah 
Amy Penechar (primary) 
FSA-APFO  
2222 W 2300 S 
Salt Lake City UT 84119-2020 
801-975-3500 Ext. 202 (telephone) 
801-975-3529 (FAX) 
E-mail: amy.penechar@apfo.usda.gov  

Ken Koehler (alternate) 
FSA, APFO 
2222 W 2300 S 
Salt Lake City UT 84119-2020 
801-975-3500,  Ext. 203 (telephone) 
801-975-3529 (FAX) 
E-mail: kenneth.koehler@apfo.usda.gov 

RMA Field Offices 
California 

Jennifer Landrum (primary) 
RMA 
430 G St #4168 
Davis CA 95616-4168                                               
530-792-5870 (telephone) 
530-792-5893 (FAX) 
E-mail: jennifer.landrum@rma.usda.gov  

Zandra Edwards (alternate) 
RMA 
430 G Street #4168 
Davis CA  95616-4168 
530-792-5872 (telephone) 
530-792-5893 (FAX) 
E-mail: nancy.larson@rma.usda.gov  

Minnesota 
Barbara Singleton (primary) 
RMA 
30 7th St E Ste 1450 
St Paul MN 55101-4937  
651-290-3304 Ext. 0 (telephone) 
651-290-4139 (FAX) 
E-mail: barbara.singleton@usda.gov 
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